https://bfp.wwu.edu/files/FY21%20Budget%20Working%20Group.pdf

Board of Trustees
October 9, 2020
Page 2

Scenarios and Recommendation Details
Our presentation of recommendations is designed to reflect the remaining uncertainty on
revenues for FY21, while providing a path forward for expenditure plans. That uncertainty is
primarily absorbed through the use of reserves, as shown in the second line from the bottom in
the table below. Because our approach to FY21 is primarily to use one-time and bridging
strategies, the final line of the table illustrates the structural deficit that will remain in future years
without an increase in revenues and/or more permanent reductions. The structural deficit will be
addressed in the FY21-23 budget process.

The scenarios table reflects variable factors in Western’s FY21 budget, new investment
recommendations, and mitigation strategies to bridge the FY21 gap. A summary of state- and
contract-driven budget changes follows the scenarios discussion.

Attachment A

FY21 Budget Scenarios Comparison
  Scenario #1 - Best Scenario #2 - Better Scenario #3 - Mid Scenario #4 - Bad Scenario #5 - Worst

Variable Assumptions
   NRUG Enrollment Decline (from
increase of 50) 15.0% ($4,066,517) 16.0% ($4,337,618) 17.0% ($4,608,719) 18.0% ($4,879,820) 19.0% ($5,150,922)
   RUG Enrollment Decline (from 2%
decrease) 5.0% ($3,331,153) 6.0% ($3,997,384) 7.0% ($4,663,615) 8.0% ($5,329,845) 9.0% ($5,996,076)

   State Budget Reduction 0.0% $0  5.0% ($4,654,150) 5.0% ($4,654,150) 5.0% ($4,654,150) 7.5% ($6,981,225)

   Lower NRUG Tuition Rates 2.5% ($617,775) 2.5% ($617,775) 2.5% ($617,775) 2.5% ($617,775) 2.5% ($617,775)

   Lower ASA Revenue 45.0% ($2,152,737) 45.0% ($2,152,737) 45.0% ($2,152,737) 45.0% ($2,152,737) 50.0% ($2,391,931)

   Increased COVID-19 Costs $2,000,000  $2,000,000  $2,500,000  $2,500,000  $3,000,000  $3,000,000  $3,500,000  $3,500,000  $4,000,000  $4,000,000

New Investments

Academic Affairs Perm Funding   $285,000   285,000   285,000   $285,000   $285,000

Academic Affairs Bridge Funding   $2,000,000   $2,000,000   $2,000,000   $2,000,000   $2,000,000

IT Operating Funding   $500,000   $500,000   $500,000   $500,000   $500,000

Other New Items   $325,000   $325,000   $325,000   $325,000   $325,000
Deficit Before Mitigation Strategies ($12,804,187)  ($18,895,669) ($20,333,001) ($21,770,333)  ($25,773,933)

Response/Mitigation Strategies

   Reduce Tuition Buffer 0.0% $0  50.0% $700,530  50.0% $700,530  50.0% $700,530  75.0% $1,050,794

   Reduce Contingency Funds 0.0% $0  50.0% $634,338  50.0% $634,338  50.0% $634,338  75.0% $951,506

   Federal CARES Funding 100.0% $3,700,000  100.0% $3,700,000  100.0% $3,700,000  100.0% $3,700,000  100.0% $3,700,000
   Federal GEER Funding 50.0% $2,725,000  50.0% $2,725,000  50.0% $2,725,000  50.0% $2,725,000  50.0% $2,725,000

   Other Federal Funding 50.0% $2,900,000  50.0% $2,900,000  25.0% $1,450,000  0.0% $0  0.0% $0

   Reduce Inst. Funded Capital Projects 0.0% $0  50.0% $480,000  50.0% $480,000  50.0% $480,000  100.0% $960,000

   Additional RUG Tuition Rate Increase 0.0% $0  0.0% $0  0.0% $0  0.0% $0  0.0% $0

   Budget Reductions 1.5% $2,670,572  3.0% $5,341,144  3.0% $5,341,144  3.0% $5,341,144  3.5% $6,231,334

  Ending Year (Deficit Funded with
Institutional Reserves) ($808,616) ($2,414,658) ($5,301,990) ($8,189,322) ($10,155,298)

Structural Deficit  ($6,651,450) ($12,242,932) ($13,180,264) ($14,117,595) ($17,382,002)

Attachment A

Variable Assumptions

Tuition Revenues
Tuition revenues are a result of the tuition rate and of enrollment. For fall quarter, current
projections include a drop in tuition revenue due to COVID-19 of between 7 and 10 percent
overall compared to 2019-2020, with more significant impacts to non-resident enrollments. The
scenarios table compares enrollments to our original FY21 budget plan, which had included
increases in non-resident students. Final enrollment figures for fall quarter will be available
October 5.  However, enrollment changes may also occur in the winter and spring quarters